

**NARVADA NEGI
Versus
HPSEBL AND ANOTHER**

CWP-17745 of 2025

14.11.2025

Present: Mr. Piyush Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. V.S. Kanwar, Advocate, for the respondents.

CWP-17745 of 2025 & CMP-27286 of 2025

Notice. Mr. V.S. Kanwar, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply.

Petitioner, who has been working as Foreman (Line) at Electrical Division, HPSEBL, Reckong-Peo, District Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh, is aggrieved of order dated 12.11.2025 (Annexure P-2), whereby she has been transferred from afore station to Electrical Division, HPSEBL, Sunni, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

Precisely, the grouse of the petitioner, as has been highlighted in the petition and further canvassed by Mr. Piyush Mehta, learned counsel representing the petitioner is that impugned transfer order is in violation of the Transfer Policy, formulated by the Government of Himachal Pradesh, because petitioner has not been permitted to complete her normal tenure of posting at the present place of posting. As per averments contained in the petition, which is duly supported by way of affidavit, petitioner was posted in the present place of posting one

month back vide order dated 13.10.2025 (Annexure P-1) and for no cogent and convincing reasons, she has been again transferred to Electrical Division, HPSEBL, Sunni, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, where she was earlier working.

Since this Court is convinced that petitioner has not been permitted to complete normal tenure of posting at present place of posting, prayer made on behalf of the petitioner for grant of interim stay deserves to be accepted and as such, till next date of hearing, operation and execution of impugned transfer order dated 12.11.2025 (Annexure P-2) shall remain stayed.

List on **01.12.2025**.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. V.S. Kanwar, Advocate, for respondents, in the cause-list henceforth.

November 14, 2025

(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**